
268079-2021 Page 1/5

I.3.

I.2.

I.1.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 268079-2021 - Competition
Italy-Avellino: Operation of a sewage plant
OJ S 102/2021 28/05/2021
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Provincia di Avellino
National registration number: 80000190647
Postal address: piazza Libertà 2
Town: Avellino
NUTS code: ITF34 Avellino
Postal code: 83100
Country: Italy
Contact person: geom. Maurizio Graziano
E-mail: gare@pec.provincia.avellino.it
Telephone: +39 0825790467

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.provincia.avellino.it/
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.provincia.avellino.it/web/istituzionale/amministrazione-
trasparente

Name and addresses
Official name: Provincia di Avellino
National registration number: 80000190647
Postal address: piazza Libertà 2
Town: Avellino
NUTS code: ITF34 Avellino
Postal code: 83100
Country: Italy
Contact person: geom. Maurizio Graziano
E-mail: gare@pec.provincia.avellino.it
Telephone: +39 0825790467

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.provincia.avellino.it/
Address of the buyer profile: http://www.provincia.avellino.it/web/istituzionale/amministrazione-
trasparente

Information about joint procurement
The contract involves joint procurement
The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: http://www.provincia.avellino.it/web/istituzionale/amministrazione-trasparente
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/268079-2021
mailto:gare@pec.provincia.avellino.it?subject=TED
http://www.provincia.avellino.it/
http://www.provincia.avellino.it/web/istituzionale/amministrazione-trasparente
http://www.provincia.avellino.it/web/istituzionale/amministrazione-trasparente
mailto:gare@pec.provincia.avellino.it?subject=TED
http://www.provincia.avellino.it/
http://www.provincia.avellino.it/web/istituzionale/amministrazione-trasparente
http://www.provincia.avellino.it/web/istituzionale/amministrazione-trasparente
http://www.provincia.avellino.it/web/istituzionale/amministrazione-trasparente


268079-2021 Page 2/5

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: www.acquistinretepa.it

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Appalto a corpo del servizio di gestione e manutenzione dell’impianto di depurazione, 
trattamento acque reflue e depurazione aria a servizio dello STIR di Avellino

Main CPV code
90481000 Operation of a sewage plant

Type of contract
Services

Short description
Servizio di gestione e manutenzione dell’impianto di depurazione, trattamento acque reflue e 
depurazione aria a servizio dello STIR di Avellino.

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 336 616,38 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
90420000 Sewage treatment services, 90731100 Air quality management

Place of performance
NUTS code: ITF34 Avellino
Main site or place of performance: Avellino

Description of the procurement
Servizio di gestione e manutenzione dell’impianto di depurazione, trattamento acque reflue e 
depurazione aria a servizio dello STIR di Avellino.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 336 616,38 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 36
This contract is subject to renewal: no

http://www.acquistinretepa.it


268079-2021 Page 3/5

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.2.2.

III.2.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10. Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
A norma dell’art. 106, comma 11 del D.Lgs. n. 50/2016, la durata del contratto in corso di 
esecuzione può essere prorogata per un tempo limitato, comunque non superiore a 6 mesi, 
strettamente necessario per la conclusione delle procedure occorrenti per l’individuazione di 
un nuovo contraente. In tal caso il contraente è tenuto all'esecuzione delle prestazioni previste 
nel contratto agli stessi prezzi, patti e condizioni originari, o più favorevoli per la stazione 
appaltante se previamente concordato.
Altresì, a norma dell’art. 106, comma 1, lettera a) del D.Lgs. n. 50/2016, il contratto di appalto 
in corso di validità può essere modificato secondo quanto previsto dal disciplinare di gara al 
quale si rinvia.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
Sono ammessi a partecipare alla gara di appalto i soggetti di cui all’art. 45 del D.Lgs. n. 50
/2016. Per il dettaglio si rinvia al disciplinare di gara.

Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Conditions related to the contract

Contract performance conditions
Si rinvia al disciplinare di gara. A norma dell’art. 1 del D.Lgs. del 6.7.2012, n. 95, convertito in 
legge 7.8.2012, n. 135, il contratto di appalto è sottoposto a condizione risolutiva nel caso di 
sopravvenuta disponibilità della convenzione di Consip o della centrale di committenza 
regionale per i servizi oggetto di appalto.

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure



268079-2021 Page 4/5

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3. Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 30/06/2021 23:59Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Italian

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 07/07/2021 09:00Local time: 
Place: 
Piattaforma telematica accessibile all'indirizzo: www.acquistinretepa.it

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information
Ai sensi e per gli effetti dell’art. 213, comma 12 del D.Lgs. n. 50/2016, dell’art. 1, commi 65 e 
67 della legge del 23.12.2005, n. 266 (c.d. finanziaria 2006), e della delibera dell'ANAC n. 163 
del 22.12.2015, il codice di identificazione del procedimento di selezione del contraente 
(denominato CIG: codice identificativo della gara) è 8766853BF3. I dati personali raccolti 
saranno trattati, ai sensi dell’art. 13 del D.Lgs. n. 196/2003, anche con strumenti informatici, 
esclusivamente nell'ambito del presente procedimento. Il RUP ex art. 31 del CCP, è la dott.ssa 
Patrizia Pontillo, domiciliata presso la sede della società Irpiniambiente, tel. +39 0825697711, 
PEC: , e-mail: . Il RdP della SUA ex art. posta@pec.irpiniambiente.it ppontillo@irpiniambiente.it
5 della legge n. 241/1990, relativamente alla procedura di gara, è il geom. Enzo De Falco, 
domiciliato presso la sede della Provincia di Avellino, tel. +39 0825790410, PEC: info@pec.

, e-mail provincia.avellino.it edefalco@provincia.avellino.it

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: TAR per la Campania – Sede di Salerno
Postal address: Largo S. Tommaso D'Aquino 3
Town: Salerno
Postal code: 84121
Country: Italy
E-mail: sa_ricevimento_ricorsi_cpa@pec.ga-cert.it
Telephone: +39 089226496
Fax: +39 089253035

http://www.acquistinretepa.it
mailto:posta@pec.irpiniambiente.it?subject=TED
mailto:ppontillo@irpiniambiente.it?subject=TED
mailto:info@pec.provincia.avellino.it?subject=TED
mailto:info@pec.provincia.avellino.it?subject=TED
mailto:edefalco@provincia.avellino.it?subject=TED
mailto:sa_ricevimento_ricorsi_cpa@pec.ga-cert.it?subject=TED


268079-2021 Page 5/5

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.2.

Internet address: https://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it/cdsintra/cdsintra/Organizzazione
/Tribunaliamministrativiregionali/salerno/index.html

Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: Autorità nazionale anticorruzione — ufficio Precontenzioso e affari giuridici
Postal address: c/o Galleria Sciarra — via M. Minghetti 10
Town: Roma
Postal code: 00187
Country: Italy
E-mail: protocollo@pec.anticorruzione.it
Telephone: +39 06367231
Fax: +39 0636723274
Internet address: http://www.anticorruzione.it/portal/public/classic/

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Provincia di Avellino – Centrale di committenza provinciale
Postal address: corso V. Emanuele 42
Town: Avellino
Postal code: 83100
Country: Italy
E-mail: gare@pec.provincia.avellino.it
Telephone: +39 0825790111
Internet address: http://www.provincia.avellino.it/

Date of dispatch of this notice
24/05/2021

https://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it/cdsintra/cdsintra/Organizzazione/Tribunaliamministrativiregionali/salerno/index.html
https://www.giustizia-amministrativa.it/cdsintra/cdsintra/Organizzazione/Tribunaliamministrativiregionali/salerno/index.html
mailto:protocollo@pec.anticorruzione.it?subject=TED
http://www.anticorruzione.it/portal/public/classic/
mailto:gare@pec.provincia.avellino.it?subject=TED
http://www.provincia.avellino.it/

